

Control Number: 48051



Item Number: 8

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 48051

§

§ §



APPLICATION OF QUADVEST, L.P. FOR A PASS-THROUGH RATE CHANGE

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR AN AMENDED SCHEDULE

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest, and files this request for an amended schedule:

I. Background

On February 12, 2018, Quadvest, L.P. (Quadvest) filed an application for a minor change to its tariff under water Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11612. Quadvest seeks to increase its pass-through rate from \$3.32 to \$3.35 per 1,000 gallons as a result of an increase to the well pumpage fees charged by North Harris County Regional Authority. The rate increase will apply to the Lakes of Fairhaven subdivision and will take effect on April 19, 2018. Quadvest filed a revised notice to customers on February 20, 2018.

On March 15, 2018, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued a notice requiring Quadvest to file supplemental information to cure the deficiencies in the application, including proof that revised notice was sent to customers by April 2, 2018. The ALJ also ordered Staff to file a supplemental recommendation on sufficiency of the application and notice no later than May 2, 2018.

Quadvest filed its supplemental information in the wrong docket, Docket No. 48052. Staff has attempted to reach out to Quadvest regarding this error but has not received a response.

II. Request

Staff requests that ALJ modify the procedural schedule to give Quadvest until May 9, 2018, to properly file the supplemental information. Staff additionally requests that the deadline for Staff's supplemental recommendation be moved to March 16, 2018.

Docket No 48051 Page 1 of 2



Dated: May 1, 2018

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Karen S. Hubbard Managing Attorney

/1 >

Landon J. Lill
State Bar No. 24097559
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7228
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
Landon.Lill@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 48051 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on May 1, 2018, in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Landon J. Lill

Docket No 48051 Page 2 of 2